The unutilised proceeds have been deposited in the Group’s bank accounts located in Hong Kong.

4

Placing

On 6 August 2013, the Company issued and allotted 70,000,000 new Shares at a price of HK$0.90
per Share pursuant to a placing agreement dated 19 June 2013 under the General Mandate. As
disclosed in the Company’s announcement dated 19 June 2013, the net proceeds from the placing
of approximately HK$61.3 million was intended to be used for financing the Group’s possible
acquisition of certain interests in a group of companies which is principally engaged in comic
publication. Up to the date of this announcement, the net proceeds of approximately HK$30.0
million have been utilised as a refundable deposit paid to the vendor of the acquisition and the
remaining amount has been deposited in the Group’s bank accounts located in Hong Kong.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The existing shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement (based on
the latest available public information) and the shareholding structure of the Company immediately
after completion of the Subscription are as follows:

As at the date this
announcement

Immediately upon
completion of the

Subscription
No. of
Shares

Approx
%

No. of
Shares

Approx
%

Honour Grace Limited (Note) 300,000,000 63.83 300,000,000 62.50
The Subscriber – – 10,000,000 2.08
Public Shareholders 170,000,000 36.17 170,000,000 35.42

Total 470,000,000 100.00 480,000,000 100.00

Note: Honour Grace Limited is owned as to 60% by Mr. Wong Pak Ming, the chairman and executive director of
the Company, 20% by Mr. Wong Chi Woon Edmond, an executive Director, and 20% by Ms. Wong Yee Kwan
Alvina, an executive Director.

GENERAL

The Subscription is not subject to Shareholders’ approval as the Subscription Shares will be
issued under the General Mandate. Application will be made by the Company to the GEM Listing
Committee for the grant of the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Subscription Shares.

TERMS AND DEFINITIONS

“Board” the board of Directors;

“Company” Pegasus Entertainment Holdings Limited, a company incorporated in